ORDINANCE NO. 493

AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE CONNECTION OF SANITARY OR INDUSTRIAL WASTE SEWERS TO STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEMS IN THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois:

SECTION 1. It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to connect or cause to be connected, any drain carrying, or to carry, any toilet, sink, basement, septic tank, cesspool, industrial waster, or any fixture or devise discharging polluting substances, to any storm water drain situated in the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

SECTION II. Any person, firm or corporation violating this ordinance shall be fined not less than Five Dollars (\$5.00) nor more than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for each offense, and a separate offense shall be deemed committed for each and every day during which a violation continues or exists.

SECTION III. Any Ordinance or Ordinances of the said City of Nokomis now in full force and effect and in conflict with this Ordinance is hereby expressly repealed.

This Ordinance shall be in effect immediately after its passage and publication according to law.

Passes at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on June 19, 1961.

APPROVED: A. C. Hetterkand

ATTEST: Millicent Morgan City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

67

CITY OF NOKOMIS

I, Millicent Morgan, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now 493 acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois; that I have caused Ordinance No. 49 which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on June 19, 1961 and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on June 22, 1961.

Given under my hand and official seal this Titlday of June, A.D. 1961.

Millient Morgan, City

KENNETH E. MOSS ATTORNEY AT LAW NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS